Exhibit "A"

Official Navajo Nation General Election Results

Election Held November 6, 2018

CHINLE AGENCY EASTERN AGENCY FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY NORTHERN AGENCY WESTERN AGENCY
3 NEZ JSI-!LRlLEJY = NEZ JSI-!LRILE]I 3 NEZ JSI-:LRlLE)( W NEZ JSI-:LRILEJY 3 NEZ JSI-!LRlLEJY
S |t | somen || B | et | wwwian || B | e | s || D | e | s || 8| i | rosion
012| 278 90 053| 271 79 019| 359 236 028| 188 123 001| 319 108
013| 193 78 054| 115 65 020| 357 133 029| 399 222 002| 386 134
014| 539 303 055| 248 110 021| 205 198 030| 278 205 003| 371 103
015| 293 182 056| 214 70 022 306 166 031| 398 184 004| 554 210
032| 792 1,117 057| 130 101 023| 298 143 039| 450 338 005| 328 60
033| 398 380 058| 272 102 048 | 428 160 040| 308 152 006| 281 58
034| 209 297 059| 358 154 049| 350 138 041| 415 192 007| 563 117
035| 334 333 060| 185 103 050| 504 182 042| 533 342 008| 451 142
036| 290 294 061| 114 44 051| 534 213 043| 222 80 009| 364 82
037| 235 217 062| 324 204 052 572 221 044| 1,807 617 010 276 113
038 398 393 063| 307 170 076 329 185 045| 209 66 011| 1,139 379
100 221 165 064| 173 122 077| 410 280 046 | 443 143 016| 300 88
106 171 114 065| 469 249 078 | 337 173 047| 663 278 017| 506 119
107| 214 151 066| 583 355 079| 389 370 099| 309 321 018| 195 96
4,565 4,114 067| 272 151 080| 336 148 101| 247 98 024 278 132
068| 272 154 081| 337 286 103| 419 189 025 336 218
069| 248 158 082| 273 185 104| 237 90 026| 1,011 320
070| 357 187 083| 344 117 108 224 97 027| 645 123
071| 481 264 084 | 1,049 422 109 229 81 8,303 2,602
072| 461 173 085| 458 178 110 155 99
073| 221 95 086| 247 120 8,133 3,917
074| 443 208 087| 237 109 PRESIDENT
075| 269 181 088| 898 299 and
091 551 224 089 292 231 VICE PRESIDENT
092| 297 237 090| 300 86
093| 205 104 098| 270 125 NEZ SHIRLEY
094 | 446 211 105 335 117 Jonathan Nez J:ﬁdSE:LeC’ajnr'
095 330 142 10,754 5,221 and MyronLizer | eren
096| 308 208
o e T 41,261 | 20,751
102 179 88
9,506 4,897
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Exhibit "A"

Official Navajo Nation General Election Results

Election Held November 6, 2018

CHINLE AGENCY EASTERN AGENCY FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY NORTHERN AGENCY WESTERN AGENCY
#+ YES NO Y YES NO + YES NO T+ YES NO #+ YES NO
= | salary Increase for President and = | salary Increase for President and = | salary Increase for President and = | salary Increase for President and = | salary Increase for President and
(@] Vice - President of the Navajo (@] Vice - President of the Navajo (@] Vice - President of the Navajo (@] Vice - President of the Navajo (@] Vice - President of the Navajo
e Nation e Nation e Nation e Nation e Nation
012 130 235 053 117 223 019 180 378 028 76 210 001 142 266
013 111 147 054 43 130 020 159 314 029 174 429 002 189 301
014 290 541 055 109 235 021 136 208 030 129 299 003 169 296
015 126 285 056 81 200 022 160 296 031 200 339 004 236 475
032 703 1,146 057 41 194 023 133 283 039 191 494 005 177 189
033 232 512 058 109 258 048 175 368 040 127 312 006 140 185
034 155 331 059 130 370 049 169 258 041 163 400 007 301 341
035 203 433 060 76 209 050 188 383 042 246 616 008 178 381
036 183 374 061 52 93 051 234 431 043 76 183 009 136 292
037 146 293 062 151 338 052 193 538 044 732 1,591 010 150 218
038 239 533 063 129 339 076 170 327 045 76 181 011 529 934
100 153 224 064 78 212 077 235 437 046 186 375 016 124 252
106 114 165 065 197 476 078 198 297 047 284 614 017 208 390
107 118 218 066 266 574 079 249 491 099 168 400 018 97 188
2,903 5,437 067 134 267 080 170 277 101 99 236 024 117 246
068 124 250 081 203 382 103 149 411 025 153 378
069 103 267 082 129 322 104 110 208 026 490 814
070 142 388 083 193 253 108 89 217 027 288 421
071 180 422 084 566 848 109 93 207 3,824 6,567
072 150 459 085 192 425 110 80 165
073 91 205 086 121 234 3,448 7,887
074 157 448 087 131 203 NATIONWIDE
075 123 298 088| 420 690 REFERENDUM
091 244 475 089 178 321 SALARY
092 148 358 090 124 226 INCREASE
093 68 220 098 135 246
094 224 368 105 147 300 Salary Increase for President and
Vice - President of the Navajo
095 144 296 5,288 9,736 Nation
096 119 270 YES NO
097 185 369
102 61 188 19,439 | 39,026
3,976 9,399
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Exhibit "A" Official Navajo Nation General Election Results Election Held November 6, 2018

CHINLE AGENCY EASTERN AGENCY FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY NORTHERN AGENCY WESTERN AGENCY
ﬁ Burbank | Dedman ﬁ Benally | unopposed ﬁ Peshlakai| Aguirre ﬁ Kellywood | unopposed ﬁ Maxx Unopposed
6 Jackie Y. Burbank Dennis M. 6' Hurley Benally 6' Alberto L[ Bertha Aguirre 6 Watona Kellywood 6 Raymond Maxx
[a Dedman o o Peshlakai [a W o
012 207 153 053 277 0 019 488 98 028 254 0 001 360 0
013 144 109 054 158 0 020 443 51 029 559 0 002 430 0
014 480 334 055 279 0 021 329 65 030 383 0 003 392 0
015 315 141 056 216 0 022 391 79 031 488 0 004 640 0
032| 1,002 844 057 212 0 023 357 52 039 545 0 005 312 0
033 337 414 058 297 0 048 359 204 040 420 0 006 271 0
034 167 334 059 428 0 049 315 140 041 501 0 007 583 0
035 376 280 060 235 0 050 480 161 042 716 0 008 465 0
036 234 32 061 128 0 051 477 205 043 251 0 009 413 0
037 189 259 062 406 0 052 470 274 044 2,004 0 010 321 0
038 340 421 063 429 0 076 379 121 045 241 0 011| 1,283 0
100 172 199 064 244 0 077 503 161 046 510 0 016 283 0
106 167 110 065 588 0 078 416 85 047 797 0 017 427 0
107 228 111 066 795 0 079 569 190 099 428 0 018 224 0
4,358 3,741 067 362 0 080 373 109 101 291 0 024 335 0
068 337 0 081 480 128 103 526 0 025 449 0
069 338 0 082 325 125 104 293 0 026 1,072 0
070 431 0 083 338 116 108 267 0 027 593 0
071 526 0 084 | 1,082 367 109 282 0 8,853 0
072 484 0 085 440 165 110 204 0
073 224 0 086 288 74 9,960 0
074 513 0 087 256 79
075 347 0 088 926 240
091 608 0 089 361 142
092 400 0 090 243 123 Board Of
093 216 0 098 305 80 Election
094 514 0 105 338 118 .
095| 314 0 11,731 3,752 Supervisors
096 317 0
097 468 0
102 189 0
11,280 0

Report Date: 11.29.2018 30f10



Exhibit "A" Official Navajo Nation General Election Results Election Held November 6, 2018

EASTERN AGENCY FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY NORTHERN AGENCY WESTERN AGENCY
#* Long Manuelito *# | Toadecheenie Dale # | Haskie Nells #* Yazzie Unopposed
§ Charles Long MPar;s:iel:;o § Sharon Toadecheenie Shag:leevan § J:::k?z Freda K. Nells § Dr.Y\a/iZthi(;ria
053 189 152 019 443 135 028 81 193 001 381 0
054 87 90 020 370 102 029| 188 399 002 451 0
055 211 142 021 290 96 030 143 285 003 422 0
056 151 115 022 359 101 031| 154 394 004 637 0
057 133 98 023 325 84 039 185 437 005 326 0
058 183 177 048 406 154 040 229 220 006 292 0
059 240 231 049 328 125 041 202 355 007 624 0
060 124 148 050 448 182 042| 624 256 008 474 0
061 70 80 051 467 210 043 122 173 009 439 0
062 159 355 052 536 199 044 | 572 1,777 010 336 0
063 282 189 076 372 137 045 111 157 011 1,333 0
064 130 155 077 463 201 046| 158 413 016 313 0
065 391 284 078 347 150 047 240 662 017 457 0
066 326 566 079 494 264 099| 126 374 018 237 0
067 145 271 080 278 201 101| 100 232 024 373 0
068 212 188 081 408 207 103 | 168 430 025 478 0
069 244 161 082 223 242 104 96 222 026 1,166 0
070 308 222 083 366 93 108 95 201 027 634 0
071 325 378 084 1,039 409 109( 142 159 9,373 0
072 326 279 085 453 155 110 79 157
073 147 161 086 259 100 3,815 7,496
074 279 348 087 248 83
075 225 185 088 815 347
091 300 437 089 358 149 Boa rd
092 180 306 090 271 93 of
093 144 118 098 287 102 .
094| 309 295 105 321 135 Education
095 153 236 10,974 4,456
096 185 202
097 335 246
102 107 98

6,600 6,913
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Election Held November 6, 2018

Exhibit "A" Official Navajo Nation General Election Results
| Jamie Henio | Norman M. Begay | Wayne Claw Eugene Tso
244 284 Alamo 904 1,000 Chinle
439 211 Ramah 904 1,000 TOTAL VOTES
253 223 Tohajillee
936 718 TOTAL VOTES [ AmosF.Johnson |  Jimmy Yellowhair
152 138 Black Mesa
Edmund E. Yazzie | Unopposed 131 138 Forest Lake
779 0 Churchrock 158 212 Hardrock
380 0 lyanbito 407 432 Pinon
359 0 Mariano Lake 155 208 Whippoorwill
460 0 Pinedale 1,003 1,128 TOTAL VOTES
260 0 Smith Lake
579 0 Thoreau | Nelson S. BeGaye | Samuel Yazzie
2,817 0 TOTAL VOTES 318 268 Lukachukai
432 182
Seth Damon | Unopposed 258 193 Round Rock
444 0 Baahaali 388 395 Tsaile/Wheatfields
630 0 Chichiltah 300 87 Tsé Ch' Izhi
349 0 Manuelito 1,696 1,125 TOTAL VOTES
512 0 Rock Springs
366 0 Tsayatoh Kee Allen Begay, Jr. | Melvin Harrison
579 0 Tsé tichii 158 241 Low Mountain
2,880 0 TOTAL VOTES 514 276 Many Farms
257 251 Nazlini
Leonard Tsosie | Daniel E. Tso 302 171 Tachee/Blue Gap
259 268 Baca/Prewitt 346 321 Tselani/Cottonwood
154 143 Casamero Lake 1,577 1,260 TOTAL VOTES
98 173 Counselor
266 94 Littlewater
66 238 Ojo Encino
105 131 Pueblo Pintado
99 425 Torreon
178 110 Whitehorse Lake
1,225 1,582 TOTAL VOTES
Danny Simpson | Mark Freeland
104 241 Becenti
220 362 Crownpoint
537 237 Huerfano
47 129 Lake Valley
454 68 Nageezi
87 189 Nahodishgish
92 282 Tse' li' Ahi'
49 105 Whiterock
1,590 1,613 TOTAL VOTES
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Election Held November 6, 2018

Exhibit "A" Official Navajo Nation General Election Results
| Edison J. Wauneka | Curran Hannon Vern R. Lee | Eugenia Charles-Newton
225 150 Oak Springs 834 1,611 Shiprock
587 613 St. Michaels 834 1,611 TOTAL VOTES
812 763 TOTAL VOTES
Charlaine Tso Davis Filfred
Wilson C. Stewart, Jr. | Benjamin L. Bennett 436 358 Aneth
262 201 Crystal 182 127 Mexican Water
934 538 Fort Defiance 289 346 Red Mesa
238 106 Red Lake 333 241 Teecnospos
323 195 Sawmill 316 172 Télikan
1,757 1,040 TOTAL VOTES 1,556 1,244 TOTAL VOTES
Elmer P. Begay | Lee Jack, Sr. Rickie Nez Matthew Tso
350 240 Dilcon 389 191 Nenahnezad
286 223 Greasewood Springs 198 113 Newcomb
322 172 Indian Wells 183 71 San Juan
262 207 Teesto 185 90 Tiistsoh Sikaad
243 201 Whitecone 241 372 TseDaaKaan
1,463 1,043 TOTAL VOTES 577 363 Upper Fruitland
1,773 1,200 TOTAL VOTES
Pernell Halona | Unopposed
619 0 Bahastl' A" A’ [ Amber Kanazbah crotty | Irvin Tyler
441 0 Coyote Canyon 273 75 Beclabito
363 0 Mexican Springs 243 85 Cove
461 0 Naschitti 229 97 Gadiiahi/Tokoi
524 0 Tohatchi 380 230 Red Valley
2,408 0 TOTAL VOTES 333 137 Toadlena/Two Grey Hills
231 69 Tooh Haltsooi
Vince R. James | Jennifer Solee-Taliman 608 287 Tse Alnaoztii
320 194 Cornfields 2,297 980 TOTAL VOTES
475 216 Ganado
250 151 Jeddito
443 321 Kin Dah tichii'
366 261 Steamboat
1,854 1,143 TOTAL VOTES

Raymond Smith, Jr. |

Lorenzo Curley

FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY 6 of 6

389 249 Houck
207 281 Klagetoh
183 277 Nahata Dziil
224 163 Tsé Si' Ani
264 202 Wide Ruins
1,267 1,172 TOTAL VOTES

Report Date: 11.29.2018
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Exhibit "A"

Official Navajo Nation General Election Results

1,376 0 To Nanees Dizi Local Government
1,376 0 TOTAL VOTES
Stanley Clitso | Nathaniel Brown
205 209 Chilchinbeto
176 402 Dennehotso
633 687 Kayenta
1,014 1,298 TOTAL VOTES
Herman M. Daniels | Royd R. Lee
206 122 Naa “tsis ‘aan
523 241 Oljato
293 419 Shonto Community Governance
220 160 Tsah Bii Kin
1,242 942 TOTAL VOTES

Walter Phelps

| Thomas Walker, Jr. WESTERN AGENCY 4 of 5

179 321 Cameron
174 209 Coalmine Canyon
319 271 Leupp
139 167 Tolani Lake
191 204 Tsidii To'ii
1,002 1,172 TOTAL VOTES
Tuchoney Slim, Jr. | Paul Begay
249 353 Bodaway/Gap
178 247 Coppermine
275 256 K’ Ai’ Bii 'T6
179 311 Lechee
304 466 Tonalea
1,185 1,633 TOTAL VOTES

Report Date: 11.29.2018
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Exhibit "A" Official Navajo Nation General Election Results Election Held November 6, 2018

Local Question - Leupp Dilcon Community School Board

YES NO Margie Barton Unopposed

284 281 476 0

Local Question - Nazlini Tooh Haltsoi Council of Nataani Vice-President
YES NO Louise Charley Ernest Smith
213 266 107 191

Local Question - Crystal Commissioner - Community Governance of Naschitti
YES NO Hoskie Bryant Michael Thomas Clani
233 225 316 368

Local Question - Red Lake

YES NO
158 174
Whitecone
Chapter Vice President
Henry Attakai Justin Yazzie Leroy Morgan
172 142 128

Kayenta Township

Township Commissioners - Vote For 2

Jo Donna Ward

Betty Donald

Chris Kescoli

165

126

271

Local Questions

and Contests

Report Date: 11.29.2018 8 of 10



Exhibit "A" Official Navajo Nation General Election Results Election Held November 6, 2018

CHINLE AGENCY EASTERN AGENCY FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY NORTHERN AGENCY WESTERN AGENCY
¥ | Ballots | Reg. |, . * | Ballots [ Reg. % * | Ballots Reg. % * | Ballots | Reg. % * | Ballots | Reg. %
§ cast: | Voters: % Particip § cast: | Voters: | Particip § cast: Voters: | Particip § cast: | Voters: | Particip § cast: | Voters: | Particip
012 375 622 60.29% 053 373 571 65.32% 019 601 833 72.15% 028 315 492 64.02% 001 442 652 67.79%
013 272 409 66.50% 054 182 309 58.90% 020 502 706 71.10% 029 614 970 63.30% 002 561 903 62.13%
014 846 1,337 63.28% 055 356 551 64.61% 021 405 618 65.53% 030 495 741 66.80% 003 491 759 64.69%
015 480 698 68.77% 056 290 405 71.60% 022 476 681 69.90% 031 575 867 66.32% 004 783 1,142 68.56%
032 1,922 2,850 67.44% 057 240 368 65.22% 023 448 620 72.26% 039 778 1,200 64.83% 005 399 606 65.84%
033 773 1,122 68.89% 058 380 569 66.78% 048 596 901 66.15% 040 470 693 67.82% 006 353 541 65.25%
034 508 735 69.12% 059 520 815 63.80% 049 488 705 69.22% 041 613 849 72.20% 007 743 1,048 70.90%
035 659 1,018 64.73% 060 292 446 65.47% 050 702 957 73.35% 042 888 1,249 71.10% 008 615 906 67.88%
036 589 905 65.08% 061 160 280 57.14% 051 753 990 76.06% 043 308 521 59.12% 009 509 724 70.30%
037 453 669 67.71% 062 536 903 59.36% 052 806 1,142 70.58% 044 2,482 3,900 63.64% 010 398 626 63.58%
038 800 1,055 75.83% 063 481 754 63.79% 076 516 707 72.98% 045 278 444 62.61% 011 1,557 2,576 60.44%
100 374 594 62.96% 064 299 447 66.89% 077 717 1,000 71.70% 046 602 1,026 58.67% 016 408 524 77.86%
106 291 423 68.79% 065 727 1,184 61.40% 078 515 748 68.85% 047 956 1,494 63.99% 017 661 1,017 65.00%
107 372 619 60.10% 066 946 1,499 63.11% 079 769 1,083 71.01% 099 639 929 68.78% 018 313 428 73.13%
8,714 13,056 66.74% 067 429 617 69.53% 080 491 709 69.25% 101 351 492 71.34% 024 422 659 64.04%

068 428 611 70.05% 081 633 834 75.90% 103 620 974 63.66% 025 612 906 67.55%

069 409 656 62.35% 082 468 676 69.23% 104 329 460 71.52% 026 1,355 1,845 73.44%

070 551 886 62.19% 083 469 636 73.74% 108 329 434 75.81% 027 776 1,208 64.24%

071 761 1,273 59.78% 084 1,490 2,182 68.29% 109 312 496 62.90% 11,398 17,070 66.77%

072 642 1,027 62.51% 085 646 919 70.29% 110 255 448 56.92%

073 322 494 65.18% 086 385 542 71.03% 12,209 18,679 65.36%

074 656 1,063 61.71% 087 348 537 64.80% VOTER

075 458 696 65.80% 088 1,208 1,782 67.79%

091 783 1,222 64.08% 089 528 758 69.66% PARTICIPATION

092 538 838 64.20% 090 390 576 67.71% Ballots Cast Reg. Voters

093 312 453 68.87% 098 403 583 69.13%

094 655 1,041 62.92% 105 468 699 66.95% 63’ 144 94’9 16

095 476 769 61.90% 16,221 23,124 70.15% 66 53(y

096 533 898 59.35% . 0

097 594 861 68.99% Nationwide

102 273 481 56.76%

14,602 22,987 63.52%
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Exhibit "A"

Official Navajo Nation General Election Results

Election Held November 6, 2018

CHINLE AGENCY EASTERN AGENCY FORT DEFIANCE AGENCY NORTHERN AGENCY WESTERN AGENCY

013
014
015
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
100
106
107

2 Hardrock

Forest Lake

Pinon
Tachee/Blue Gap
Chinle

Many Farms
Nazlini
Tselani/Cottonwood
Lukachukai

Round Rock
Tsaile/Wheatfields
Tsé Ch' I1zhi

Black Mesa
Whippoorwill

Report Date: 11.29.2018

054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073
074
075
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
102

3 Becenti

Lake Valley
Littlewater
Nahodishgish
Pueblo Pintado
Tse' li' Ahi'
Torreon
Whitehorse Lake
Whiterock
Baca/Prewitt
Baahaali
Casamero Lake
Chichiltah
Churchrock
lyanbito
Manuelito
Mariano Lake
Pinedale

Tsé tichii
Rock Springs
Smith Lake
Thoreau
Tsayatoh
Huerfano
Nageezi

Ojo Encino
Ramah
Tohajillee
Alamo
Crownpoint
Counselor

020
021
022
023
048
049
050
051
052
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
098
105

9 Dilcon

Indian Wells
Jeddito

Teesto
Whitecone
Coyote Canyon
Mexican Springs
Naschitti
Tohatchi
Bahastl' A' A'
Cornfields
Ganado
Greasewood Springs
Kin Dah tichii'
Klagetoh
Steamboat
Wide Ruins
Crystal

Fort Defiance
Houck

Oak Springs
Red Lake

St. Michaels
Sawmill

Tsé Si' Ani

Low Mountain
Nahata Dziil

029
030
031
039
040

041
042
043
044
045
046
047
099
101
103
104
108
109
110

8 Mexican Water
Rock Point
Télikan
Teecnospos
Aneth
Toadlena/Two Grey
Hills

Red Valley

Tse Alnaoztii
Tooh Haltsooi
Shiprock
Tiistsoh Sikaad
Nenahnezad
Upper Fruitland
Red Mesa
Beclabito
TseDaaKaan
Gadiiahi/Tokoi
Cove
Newcomb

San Juan

002
003
004
005
006
007

008
009
010
011

016
017
018
024
025
026
027

1 Coppermine

K’ Ai’ Bii 'To
Lechee

Tonalea

Tsah Bii Kin

Naa ‘tsis ‘adn
Shonto Community
Governance
Bodaway/Gap
Cameron

Coalmine Canyon
To Nanees Dizi Local
Government

Tsidii To’ii

Leupp

Tolani Lake
Chilchinbeto
Dennehotso
Kayenta

Oljato

POLL
NAMES

and
POLL

NUMBERS
LISTED

by
AGENCY
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